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Anand Rathi Research  India Equities 

India I Equities 

Key Financials (Y/E Mar)  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

 Sales (Rs m)  98,216 1,19,387 1,46,118 1,71,311 1,97,834 

 Net profit (Rs m)  10,935 14,001 19,214 24,465 29,718 

 Reported EPS (Rs)  71 91 122 155 188 

 PE (x)  91.0 71.0 51.8 40.7 33.5 

 EVEBITDA (x)  56.2 47.1 34.6 28.7 24.0 

 PBV (x)  20.1 15.7 13.6 11.7 10.2 

 RoE (%)  24.5 24.8 28.1 30.9 32.6 

 RoCE (%)  20.5 22.2 26.1 27.9 29.5 

 Dividend yield (%)  0.4 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.7 

 Net debt/equity (x)  -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4 -0.5 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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PSYS Sensex

Key Data PSYS IN / PERS.BO 

52-week high / low Rs6599 / 4149 

Sensex / Nifty 82180 / 25233 

Market cap  Rs990bn 

Shares outstanding  156m 

 
Shareholding Pattern (%) Dec'25 Sep'25 Jun'25 

Promoters 30.29 30.56 30.56 

    - of which, Pledged    

Free float 69.71 69.44 69.44 

    - Foreign institutions 22.79 21.24 24.19 

    - Domestic institutions 29.80 30.60 27.77 

    - Public  17.12 17.60 17.48 

 

21 January 2026 

Persistent Systems 

AI-led execution drives margin outperformance; upgrade to BUY 

Persistent sustained its ‘consistent compounding’ narrative for another 
quarter with 4.1% q/q and 17.3% y/y CC revenue growth to $423mn aided 
by a healthy order book along with (LTM TCV up 14.2% y/y) continued 
deepening of its large-client relationships. The management used the 
quarter to position the company’s medium-term ambition of achieving 
$2bn revenue by FY27 and $5bn aspiration by FY31, led by AI-led, 
platform-driven execution. BFSI led growth, while Europe and North 
America saw strong y/y growth. Persistent continued to emphasise its deep 
domain expertise playbook anchored in its top accounts (~82% revenue 
from Top 100; up >20%), which supports its near-term growth momentum 
as well as multi-year wallet-share expansion. Thus, we upgrade our rating 
on the stock to BUY with a TP of Rs7,587, valuing it at 40.3x FY28e PE. 

AI Platform-led Execution Lifts Profitability: Persistent is increasingly 
monetising its proprietary AI platforms and tools via outcome-driven pricing 
models driving 150bps margin with the scale in earlier engagements, aided by 
operational efficiency and higher utilisation (40bps), and lower subcontractor cost 
(20bps), partially offset by wage hike (~180bps) and furloughs (~20bps). 

Large BFSI and Platform-led Wins: Persistent secured a ~US$100m TCV deal 
with a Tier-I US bank with ~25% net-new, focused on cybersecurity 
transformation, identity access management and AI-led data modernisation. 
Again, a large French MNC bank selected it for a multi-initiative global data 
factory and iAURA-led data ops programme, bypassing a multi-vendor RFP. 

Outlook and Valuation: Considering the healthy quarterly performance and deal 
momentum, we have increased our FY26/27/28e revenue and EPS estimates by 
0.5/4.5%, 0.2/5.7% and 0.7/7.8%, respectively with 22.2% CAGR in adj. EPS 
over FY26-28e. At CMP, the stock trades at 40.7x/33.5x FY27/28e P/E. We 
upgrade our rating on the stock to BUY with a TP of Rs7,587, implying ~20.3% 
upside from CMP.   

Risks: (a) Increasing share of third-party license-based revenue; (b) delay in 
revival of discretionary spend, amid increasing geopolitical uncertainties.  

Rating: BUY 

Target Price (12-mnth): Rs.7,587 

Share Price: Rs.6,306 

Estimates Revision (%) FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales ($) 0.5 0.2 0.7 

Adj. EBIT 5.1 5.9 8.1 

Adj. PAT 4.5 5.7 7.8 

 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  
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Quick Glance – Financial and Valuations (Consolidated)

Fig 1 – Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Revenue (US$ m)  1,186 1,409 1,657 1,917 2,214 

Growth (%)  14.5 18.8 17.6 15.7 15.5 

Net revenue (Rs m) 98,216 1,19,387 1,46,118 1,71,311 1,97,834 

Employee & Direct Costs  65,231 78,740 93,454 1,09,100 1,25,214 

Gross Profit  32,985 40,647 52,664 62,212 72,619 

Gross Margin (%) 33.6 34.0 36.0 36.3 36.7 

SG&A  15,742 20,066 24,615 28,422 32,308 

EBITDA  17,243 20,581 28,049 33,790 40,312 

EBITDA margins (%)  17.6 17.2 19.2 19.7 20.4 

- Depreciation  3,094 3,069 3,766 4,042 4,232 

Other income  327 710 1,507 1,746 2,226 

Interest Exp       

PBT  14,476 18,223 24,901 31,494 38,306 

Effective tax rate (%)  24 23 23 22 22 

+ Associates/(Minorities)       

Net Income  10,935 14,001 19,214 24,465 29,718 

WANS  154 154 158 158 158 

FDEPS (Rs/share) 71.0 90.9 121.8 155.1 188.4 

 

Fig 3 – Cashflow Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

PBT  14,476 18,223 24,901 31,494 38,306 

+ Non-cash items  3,202 4,694 3,588 2,616 2,301 

Operating profit before WC  17,678 22,917 28,489 34,110 40,607 

- Incr./(decr.) in WC  2,052 6,233 4,611 3,033 3,035 

Others including taxes  -3,414 -5,114 -5,687 -7,029 -8,588 

Operating cash-flow  12,213 11,569 18,191 24,048 28,984 

- Capex (tang. + Intang.)  2,791 1,931 2,130 2,130 2,130 

Free cash-flow  9,423 9,638 16,061 21,917 26,853 

Acquisitions  2,074 490 467 474 - 

- Div. (incl. buyback & taxes) 4,084 4,600 9,069 12,844 17,177 

+ Equity raised  1,608 1,846 - - - 

+ Debt raised  -2,234 -2,061 - - - 

- Fin Investments  428 350 1,694 2,541 3,812 

- Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  1,365 3,957 -178 -1,425 -1,931 

Net cash-flow  846 26 5,008 7,484 7,796 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research    

 

Fig 5 – Price Movement 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs m) 
Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Share capital  770 779 779 779 779 

Net worth  49,577 63,191 73,336 84,957 97,497 

Total debt (incl. Pref)  2,073 - - - - 

Minority interest       

DTL/(Asset)  -1,360 -2,024 -2,024 -2,024 -2,024 

Capital employed   50,291 61,166 71,313 82,933 95,474 

Net tangible assets  6,727 8,150 8,358 8,245 7,973 

Net Intangible assets  4,575 4,923 3,934 2,803 1,069 

Goodwill  10,913 12,338 12,338 12,338 12,338 

CWIP (tang. & intang.)  335 774 387 193 97 

Other Long-term Assets/(Liab.)  5,539 6,415 6,415 6,415 6,415 

Investments (Financial)  2,727 3,388 5,082 7,623 11,435 

Current Assets (ex Cash)  31,332 39,099 45,642 51,739 58,065 

Cash   10,229 10,255 15,262 22,747 30,542 

Current Liabilities  22,086 24,175 26,106 29,170 32,461 

Working capital  9,246 14,924 19,536 22,569 25,604 

Capital deployed  50,291 61,166 71,313 82,933 95,474 

Contingent Liabilities 1,284 2,308 - - - 

 

Fig 4 – Ratio Analysis 
Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

P/E (x)  91.0 71.0 51.8 40.7 33.5 

EV/EBITDA (x)  56.2 47.1 34.6 28.7 24.0 

EV/sales (x)  10.0 8.2 6.7 5.6 4.8 

P/B (x)  20.1 15.7 13.6 11.7 10.2 

RoE (%)  24.5 24.8 28.1 30.9 32.6 

RoCE (%) - After tax  20.5 22.2 26.1 27.9 29.5 

RoIC (%) - After tax  30.5 32.5 38.7 45.3 53.6 

DPS (Rs per share)  26.0 38.1 57.5 81.4 108.9 

Dividend yield (%)  0.4 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.7 

Dividend payout (%) - Inc. DDT  36.6 41.9 47.2 52.5 57.8 

Net debt/equity (x)  -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4 -0.5 

Receivables (days)  89 87 86 85 85 

Inventory (days)       

Payables (days)  37 33 30 30 31 

CFO:PAT%  112 83 95 98 98 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Quarterly CC Revenue Growth (q/q) (%) 

 
Source: Company 
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Key Earnings & Concall Takeaways  

Earnings Snippets  

◼ Beating consensus estimate by ~2.4%, CC revenue grew 4.1% y/q and 
17.3% y/y to US4423mn in Q3FY26, driven by broad-based vertical 
momentum and deal ramp-ups. EBIT margin improved 40 bps q/q to 
16.7%, even after absorbing wage hikes and impact of new labour 
code, reflecting increasing contribution from AI-led delivery and tool-
based pricing. The reported EBIT margin of 14.4% includes 230bps 
one-time hit due to New Labour Code provisioning. 

◼ Margin Tailwinds: Forex benefit (+30bps), lower subcontractor cost 
(+20bps), higher utilisation, onsite pyramid correction and SG&A 
optimisation (+40bps), and scaling of AI/tool-led pricing models 
(+150bps). Margin Headwinds: Wage hike effective Oct 1, 2025 (-
180bps) and furlough impact (-20bps). 

◼ TCV came in at $0.7 bn (up 13.5% y/y) with a book-to-bill of 1.6x, 
while LTM TCV stood at $2.3 bn (up 14.2% y/y). TCV (net new) came 
in at $0.4 bn (up 10.6% y/y), while LTM TCV (net new) stood at $1.4 
bn (up 3.7% y/y). 

◼ ACV came in at $0.5 bn (up 17.2% y/y) with a book-to-bill of 1.2x, 
while LTM ACV stood at $1.7 bn (up 17.8% y/y). ACV (net new) 
came in at $0.25bn (up 31.1% y/y), while LTM ACV (net new) stood 
at $0.92 bn (up 15.5% y/y). 

◼ The company secured a US$50mn+ (5-year) healthcare deal from a 
leading US pathology and laboratory sciences organisation for end-to-
end modernisation across applications, data, cloud and security, 
alongside multiple SASVA-led Hi-Tech and digital engineering wins, 
most of which are already scaling and contributing to margin 
expansion. 

◼ The company reaffirmed its roadmap to reach $2bn by FY27 and $5bn 
by FY31. 

Macro & Demand Environment/ Vertical Performance 

◼ BFSI (35.0% of revenue, +4.6% q/q): Growth led by data 
modernisation, core platform transformation and AI-enabled 
programmes for banks and fintechs. BFSI remains the most consistent 
growth engine with multiple large programs scaling. 

◼ Healthcare & Life Sciences (25.4% of revenue, +4.8% q/q): Recovery 
driven by application modernisation and transformation programmes, 
following prior offshoring-related disruptions with improving 
sequential momentum. 

◼ Software, Hi-Tech & Emerging Industries (~40% of revenue, +3% 
q/q): Growth supported by SASVA-led platform programs, rising AI 
adoption, and large deal ramp-ups, with the clients increasingly opting 
for AI-led, outcome-oriented engagements. 

◼ Demand Outlook: The quarter saw multiple large, multi-year 
transformation deals, along with repeat wins and expansions in BFSI 
and Hi-Tech, reinforcing wallet share gains. The clients are increasingly 
selecting vendors capable of delivering end-to-end programmes 
anchored on AI, rather than point AI solutions, structurally benefiting 
Persistent’s platform-centric positioning.  
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AI Tools & Strategy 

◼ AI platforms i.e., SASVA, iAURA and GenAI Hub are now integral 
to service delivery with most new engagements leveraging AI tools, 
moving away from purely people-led execution. 

◼ Clear financial impact from AI-led engagements: ~150bps of margin 
uplift in Q3FY26 was directly attributable to scaling of AI-led, tool-
driven engagements signed in earlier quarters. 

 

 
Fig 7 – TCV and ACV ($ m)  

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 
Fig 8 – EBIT Margin (%) 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Quarterly Snapshot 

 

 

 

 

Fig 9 – Quarterly Performance (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 q/q (%) y/y (%) 

Revenue ($ m) 311 328 346 360 375 390 406 423 4.0 17.3 

y/y growth (%) 13.2 16.0 18.4 19.8 20.7 18.7 17.6 17.3 0 bps 0 bps 

Revenue (Rs m) 25,905 27,372 28,972 30,623 32,421 33,336 35,807 37,782 5.5 23.4 

Effec. exchange rate 83.3 83.4 83.9 85.0 86.4 85.5 88.2 89.4 1.4 5.2 

TCV ($ m) 448 463 529 594 518 521 609 675 10.7 13.5 

TCV (LTM) 1,829 1,911 1,961 2,034 2,103 2,161 2,242 2,322 4 14 

Employees (EoP) 23,850 23,519 23,237 23,942 24,594 25,340 26,224 26,711 1.9 11.6 

Rev. prod. ($ '000/employee) 13.2 13.9 14.8 15.3 15.5 15.6 15.8 16.0 1 5 

CoR (excl. D&A) (17,286) (18,329) (19,294) (20,000) (21,117) (21,576) (22,924) (24,128) 5.3 20.6 

As % of revenue -67 -67 -67 -65 -65 -65 -64 -64 16 bps 145 bps 

SG&A (4,075) (4,491) (4,870) (5,244) (5,460) (5,644) (6,046) (6,331) 4.7 20.7 

As % of revenue. -16 -16 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 -17 13 bps 37 bps 

EBITDA 4,544 4,552 4,807 5,378 5,844 6,116 6,838 7,324 7.1 36.2 

EBITDA margin (%) 17.5 16.6 16.6 17.6 18.0 18.3 19.1 19.4 29 bps 182 bps 

EBIT 3,744 3,840 4,062 4,557 5,053 5,178 5,837 6,318 8.2 38.6 

EBIT margin (%) 14.5 14.0 14.0 14.9 15.6 15.5 16.3 16.7 42 bps 184 bps 

Other income (excl. forex) 226 173 177 118 154 187 59 301 410.4 153.9 

Non-recurring / Forex (16) (7) 106 145 (154) 189 272 (78) -128.8 -154.0 

PBT 3,955 4,005 4,345 4,820 5,052 5,554 6,168 5,650 -8.4 17.2 

PBT margin (%) 15.3 14.6 15.0 15.7 15.6 16.7 17.2 15.0 -227 bps -79 bps 

Taxes (802) (941) (1,095) (1,091) (1,095) (1,305) (1,454) (1,255) -13.6 15.1 

ETR (%) -20 -24 -25 -23 -22 -23 -24 -22 135 bps 40 bps 

Associates / Minority 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net income 3,153 3,064 3,250 3,730 3,958 4,249 4,715 4,394 -6.8 17.8 

Net margin (%) 12.2 11.2 11.2 12.2 12.2 12.7 13.2 11.6 -154 bps -55 bps 

EPS (Rs) 20.5 19.9 21.0 23.9 25.4 27.2 30.2 27.9 -7.3 16.8 

Source: Company 
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Valuation 

Considering the healthy quarterly performance and deal momentum, we 
have increased our FY26/27/28e revenue and EPS estimates by 0.5/4.5%, 
0.2/5.7% and 0.7/7.8%, respectively with 22.2% CAGR in adj. EPS over 
FY26-28e. At CMP, the stock trades at 40.7x/33.5x FY27/28e P/E. We 
upgrade our rating on the stock to BUY with a TP of Rs7,587, 
implying ~20.3% upside from CMP.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 11 – 1-Year Fwd. PE  

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Risks 

◼ Increasing share of 3rd party license-based revenues. 

◼ Delay in revival of discretionary spend, amid increasing geopolitical 
uncertainties. 
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Fig 10 – Change in Estimates 

(Rs m) 
FY26e FY27e FY28e 

New Old Change (%) New Old Change (%) New Old Change (%) 

Revenue ($ m) 1,657 1,648 0.5 1,917 1,913 0.2 2,214 2,199 0.7 

Revenue (Rs m) 1,46,118 1,45,108 0.7 1,71,311 1,70,501 0.5 1,97,834 1,96,052 0.9 

EBITDA 28,049 26,872 4.4 33,790 32,124 5.2 40,312 37,617 7.2 

EBITDA Margin (%) 19.2% 18.5% 68 bps 19.7% 18.8% 88 bps 20.4% 19.2% 119 bps 

EBIT 24,284 23,107 5.1 29,749 28,082 5.9 36,080 33,385 8.1 

EBIT Margin (%) 16.6% 15.9% 70 bps 17.4% 16.5% 89 bps 18.2% 17.0% 121 bps 

PBT (Adj.) 25,791 24,836 3.8 31,494 30,198 4.3 38,306 35,949 6.6 

Net PAT (Adj.) 19,894 19,029 4.5 24,465 23,147 5.7 29,718 27,556 7.8 

Source: Anand Rathi Research.  
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General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 


